TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Trademark Security Agreement	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent		I10/04/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NCDR, L.L.C.
Street Address:	400 Galleria Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number: 2804403		KOOL SMILES		
Registration Number: 2816474		KOOL SMILES GENERAL DENTISTRY FOR CHILDREN		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

6179518075 Phone:

Email: shannon.mcguire@bingham.com

Shannon L. McGuire Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: One Federal Street Address Line 2: Bingham McCutchen LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shannon L. McGuire
Signature:	/SLM/
	TRADEMARK

900174114 REEL: 004297 FRAME: 0341

Date:	10/15/2010
Total Attachments: 3 source=Active_19717682_1_Kool Smiles - 7 source=Active_19717682_1_Kool Smiles - 7 source=Active_19717682_1_Kool Smiles - 7	rademark Release#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004297 FRAME: 0342

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

GMAC Commercial Finance LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as

agent for the Lenders (as defined in the Trademark Agreement, as defined below) (together with

its successors and permitted assigns, the "Secured Party"), hereby releases its security interest in

the interests of NCDR, L.L.C. a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in each of the

trademarks, trademark applications, and trademark licenses set forth in Schedule I attached

hereto, including, without limitation, each of the trademarks, trademark applications, and

trademark licenses subject to that certain Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement

(the "Trademark Agreement"), dated as of February 6, 2009, executed by Grantor in favor of the

Secured Party, for itself and the benefit of the Lenders, and recorded with the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on February 9, 2009 at Reel/Frame: 3932/0324.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally.]

\18301187.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004297 FRAME: 0343

Dated: October 4, 2010	
GMAC COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC	
By Jackling	

Name: Joel Richards
Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE	REG Number	REG. DATE
KOOL SMILES	76477494	12/23/2002	2804403	01/13/2004
KOOL SMILES GENERAL DENTISTRY FOR CHILDREN	76477495	12/23/2002	2816474	02/24/2004

\18301187.2

RECORDED: 10/15/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004297 FRAME: 0345